# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6285951

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
I-TEK METAL MFG, CO. LTD.	06/17/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OAK SECURITY GROUP, LLC,
Street Address:	10640 EAST 59TH STREET, SUITE 200
City:	INDIANAPOLIS
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46236

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16383756
Application Number:	16911726

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 317-927-8465 Email: vic@im-iplaw.com Correspondent Name: E. VICTOR INDIANO

Address Line 1: 9795 CROSSPOINT BLVD, SUITE 185

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46250

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4112-0005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	E. VICTOR INDIANO
SIGNATURE:	/E. Victor Indiano/
DATE SIGNED:	09/05/2020

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=4112-0005 Executed Assignment of Chinese Company to Oak Security 2020 - executed#page1.tif source=4112-0005 Executed Assignment of Chinese Company to Oak Security 2020 - executed#page2.tif source=4112-0005 Executed Assignment of Chinese Company to Oak Security 2020 - executed#page3.tif source=4112-0005 Executed Assignment of Chinese Company to Oak Security 2020 - executed#page4.tif

**PATENT REEL: 053700 FRAME: 0887** 506239207

# **ASSIGNMENT OF**

# **Door Lock Related Patent Applications**

#### I. The I-Tek Patent Applications:

Invention Title: Door Lock Capable of Showing Locking or Unlocking State

Patent Application Number: 16-383756

Filing Date: 15 April 2019 **Inventor(s): Chung-Liang Lin.** 

#### II. The Oak Patent Applications:

**Invention Title: Door Lock Having a Lighted Display When in the Locked Position** 

Patent Application No: 62-866,521

Filing Date: 25 June 2019

Inventors: Mark A. Shumaker and Roger K. Russell

**Invention Title: Door Lock Having a Lighted Display When in the Locked Position** 

Patent Application No: 62-886,827

Filing Date: 14 August 2019

Inventors: Mark A. Shumaker and Roger K. Russell

#### II. **Assignor:**

Name: I-Tek Metal Mfg, Co. Ltd. Address: No.18 Gungye 3rd Rd., Annan

Tainan, Taiwan, R.O.C. (I-Tek)

#### III. **Assignee:**

Name: Oak Security Group, LLC, 10640 East 59th Street, Suite 200 Address: Indianapolis, IN 46236 (Oak)

IV. **Consideration:** For and in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and other valuable considerations, the Parties agree to the following terms and conditions.

#### V. **Preliminary Statement:**

A. I-Tek and Oak have been cooperating to develop a door lock related invention (the "Door Lock Invention") that is disclosed in the Oak Patent Applications and the I-Tek Patent Applications. Inventors from both I-Tek and Oak have made inventive contributions to the Door Lock Invention.

Page 1 of 4

**PATENT REEL: 053700 FRAME: 0888** 

- B. I-Tek filed the I-Tek Patent Application listing inventors associated with I-Tek, and acquired ownership of the I-Tek Patent Application through an assignment of the inventor's rights to I-Tek.
- C. Oak filed the Oak Patent Applications listing inventors associated with Oak, and acquired ownership of the Oak Patent Applications through an assignment of the inventors' rights to Oak.
- D. I-Tek and Oak may, if appropriate file other applications directed to the Door Lock Invention.
- E. After reviewing the facts related to the invention of the Door Lock Invention, the Parties have come to believe that:
  - a. It may well be appropriate for the Inventors currently listed on the Oak Patent Application to be listed as inventors on the I-Tek Patent Application;
  - b. It may well be appropriate for the Inventor currently listed on the I-Tek Patent Application to be listed as an inventor on the Oak Patent Applications; and
  - c. It may well be appropriate for all or some combination of the currently listed inventors on the I-Tek and Oak Patent Applications to be listed as Inventors on subsequently filed Door Lock Invention Related Patent Applications.
- F. In view of the foregoing, the parties desire that all of the rights in the Door Lock Inventions, and the Oak and I-Tek patent Applications related thereto be assigned to Oak, and that the parties, if necessary and appropriate, correct and change the listed inventors on the Patent Applications now existing and subsequently filed to reflect the actual inventorship of the invention disclosed and claimed in the patent Applications.

## VII. The Assignment of the Patent Applications

I-Tek, who is the owner of the entire interest in and to The I-Tek Patent application, and who may have an ownership interest in the Oak Patent Applications, any subsequently filed Patent Applications relating to the Door Lock Invention and the Invention(s) described therein (Collectively, the "Door Lock Patents") does hereby assign, sell, and set over, and does hereby assign, sell, and set over, unto Oak, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest that it may or has acquired in and to the said Door Lock Patents and to any continuations, divisionals, reissues, and re-examinations thereof, and in and to the invention(s) set forth and described therein, including the right to obtain patents on said inventions in Canada and other foreign countries throughout the world and the right to claim priority of the said issued patents and applications for United States Patent under the International Convention; including the right to sue and collect all damages for any past infringements; and the Commissioner of Patents and

Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue and Reissue the Letters Patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

# VIII. Co-Operation.

The Parties agree to work together to determine the appropriate inventorship for the applications and to execute appropriate documents and perform other acts to ensure that the inventorship is correct. Further, the parties, and the inventors agree to execute all papers and to give such lawful testimony and to perform such other lawful acts as Oak and its successors and assigns may require to enable it to procure, defend and enforce the Door Lock Patents in the United States of America and/or in any forcign country, and/or to hold, enforce or convey the Door Lock Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. This Assignment has been executed by the Parties on the respective dates set forth below.

Assignor: I-Tek Metal Míg, Co. Ltd.
By: Signature:
Printed Name: Mike Shen
Title: President
Date: June 17, 2020
First Witness
Signature:
Printed Name: PALOMA TSAI
Address: <u>Fa</u>
Date Signed:
Second Witness
Signature: Jimy Her
Signature: Jimy Shen Printed Name: Jimmy Shen
Address:
Date Signed: June 19, 2020
, consequent

Page 3 of 4

Assignee: Oak Security Group, LLC,
By: Signature: Marlo Short
Printed Name: Mark Shumaker
Title: Senior Director Engineering
Date: 6/18/2020
STATE OF Indiana) SS:
Before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State, personally appeared the above signed person who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persons whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing ASSIGNMENT.
Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this 18 day of , 2020.  JILLENE K NEWBY
Notary Public SEAL. State of Indiana My Commission Expires: Suplember 4, 2025  My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires: Ocunty of Residence: My County of Residence: My C
# 704865 County of Residence: Margan

Y:\Word Processing\4112 - Oak Security\4112-0004 - ownership issues relating to Taiwan patent\Assignment of Patent Applications 2020.docx

**RECORDED: 09/05/2020**